in the county jail for not less than thirty days nor more than one year, or by a fine of not less than fifty dollars nor more than five hundred dollars, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

- 7. The immunity provisions of section 4581h shall apply to the provisions of this section.
- 8. At the trial of any person charged with violating any of the provisions of this section, the reputation of any place, structure or building shall be admissible in evidence in support of the charge.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 10, 1921.

No. 144, S.]

[Published May 16, 1921.

CHAPTER 228.

AN ACT to repeal section 40.10 of the statutes, and to create a new section relating to the establishment of kindergartens.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 40.10 of the statutes is hereby repealed.

There is hereby created a new section to be numbered and to read: 40:10 The school board or board of education of any school district however organized, union free high school districts excepted, shall upon petition of the parents or guardians of twenty-five or more children more than four and not more than six years of age establish and maintain a kindergarten in charge of a legally qualified kindergarten teacher for the instruction of said children. In case such district maintains two or more school buildings, the parents or guardians heretofore mentioned shall reside not more than one mile from the building in which it is proposed to establish the kindergarten. When a kindergarten shall have been established as hereinbefore provided, it shall constitute a part of the common public schools of the district and the taxes for maintenance of such kindergarten shall be levied and collected in the same manner as other taxes are levied and collected for the support of the common schools. When a kindergarten shall have been established, it shall not be discontinued unless the enrollment for the preceding year shall have been less than fifteen.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1921.

CHAPTER 229, 1921.

No Such Chapter.

No. 165, S.]

[Published May 16, 1921.

CHAPTER 230.

AN ACT to amend section 1418 of the statutes, relating to slaughterhouses.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1418 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1418. No person shall erect, maintain or keep any slaughterhouse, or conduct the business of slaughtering upon the bank of any river, running stream or creek; or throw, or deposit therein, any dead animal, or any part thereof, or any of the carcass or offal therefrom; nor throw or deposit the same into or upon the banks of any river, stream or creek, which shall flow through any city, village or organized town, containing two hundred or more inhabitants; or conduct the business of slaughtering; or erect, maintain or use any building for a slaughterhouse unless such business or buildings * * * are or shall be placed under federal inspection, at any place within oneeighth of a mile of any public highway, dwelling house or building occupied as a place of business; and every person who shall violate any of the provisions of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be punished. for each such violation, by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding six months; and the mayor of the city, president of the village, and the chairman of the town, in which any such slaughterhouse is located, or such business of slaughtering is done, shall have power to and shall cause the same to be immediately removed; and every such officer who shall knowingly permit any slaughterhouse to be used or maintained, or such business of slaughtering conducted contrary to the provisions of this section shall forfeit not less than fifteen dollars nor more than fifty dollars. In any county containing a population of one hun-